

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10705/2025

Kishan Gopal Khandelwal S/o Shri Kalicharan Das
-----Petitioner

Versus

Akhil Bharatvarshiya Khandelwal Vaishya Mahasabha
-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2341/2024

Mahesh Kanungo S/o Shri Bhagwan Sahay Kanungo
-----Petitioner

Versus

Akhil Bharatvarshiya Khandelwal Vaishya Mahasabha
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2342/2024

Kishan Gopal Khandelwal S/o Shri Kalicharan Das
-----Petitioner

Versus

Akhil Bharatvarshiya Khandelwal Vaishya Mahasabha
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2343/2024

Akhil Bharatvarshiya Khandelwal Vaishya Mahasabha
-----Petitioner

Versus

Ramesh Chand Gupta (Tunga Wala) S/o Sh. Ram Gopal Gupta
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2344/2024

Akhil Bharatvarshiya Khandelwal Vaishya Mahasabha
-----Petitioner

Versus

Ramesh Chand Gupta (Tunga Wala) S/o Sh. Ram Gopal Gupta
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. R.B. Mathur, Sr. Adv. assisted by Mr. Mohit Khandelwal Mr. Nikhil Simlote, Mr. Salim Khan Gori Mr. Babu Lal Gupta with Mr. Rahul Ghiya
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Pankaj Thakuria with Mr. Vipul Sharda

Mr. Akash Saini
Mr. Satyam Khandelwal

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIPIN GUPTA

Order

06/04/2026

1. During the course of the hearing, it has transpired that in order to decide the issue that who will represent the Akhil Bharatvarshiya Khandelwal Vaishya Mahasabha (hereinafter referred to as the "Mahasabha"), it is necessary to determine whether the earlier Prime Minister, Mr. Naresh Rawat, who was appointed by the Working Committee of the 34th Session, was validly removed or not as per the provisions of the Constitution.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent(s), claiming himself to be the Prime Minister of the 34th Session, is also directed to place on record along with an affidavit of the documents by which Mr. Naresh Rawat was removed from the position of Prime Minister by the Working Committee in terms of the Constitution of the 34th Session.
3. List these matters on 17.04.2026.

(BIPIN GUPTA),J